

No. 06-1463

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARNOLD M. PRESTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEX E. FERRER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal
for the Second Appellate District**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE FAA’S BASIC POLICY OF ENFORCING PARTIES’ AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE WOULD BE UNDERMINED BY ALLOWING PARTIES TO CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY OF THE CONTRACT IN NON-ARBITRAL SETTINGS | 3 |
| II. THE RATIONALE OF <i>BUCKEYE</i> SHOULD APPLY TO ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES AS WELL AS TO STATE COURTS | 6 |
| A. <i>Buckeye</i> Correctly Found That Litigants May Not Avoid Arbitration by Challenging the Contract as a Whole in State Courts | 6 |
| B. State Administrative Agencies Often Operate Essentially Like Courts in Reviewing Contract Disputes | 9 |
| C. The FAA Precludes Review of a Contract’s Validity by a State Administrative Agency | 12 |
| D. <i>Buckeye</i> Should Control This Case | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|------------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Baltimore & Ohio Sw. Ry. Co. v. Voigt</i> , 176 U.S. 498 (1900) | 6 |
| <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) | 2, 7, 8, 16-17 |
| <i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Mendoza</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2353 (2006) | 1 |
| <i>Davis v. O'Melveny & Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007) | 14-15 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) | 4, 6, 8 |
| <i>Dexter v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 99-3137, 2000 WL 728821 (10th Cir. June 7, 2000) | 14 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) | 15 |
| <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007) | 1 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>Grafton Partners L.P. v. Superior Court</i> , 116 P.3d 479 (Cal. 2005) | 1 |
| <i>Hall Street Associates, L.C.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , No. 06-989 (U.S. filed Jan. 12, 2007) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| <i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) | 9 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) | 4-5, 14 |
| <i>Olde Discount Corp. v. Tupman</i> , 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Hubbard v. Olde Discount Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 1065 (1994) | 13-16 |
| <i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) | 7, 16 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 13 |
| <i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 13 |
| <i>Sinnamon v. McKay</i> , 191 Cal. Rptr. 295; 142 Cal. App. 3d 847 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983) | 17 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) | 3, 8 |
| <i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) | 12 |
| <i>Walton v. Rose Mobile Homes, LLC</i> , 298 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Federal Regulation | |
| <i>Recommendations of the Administrative Conference Regarding Administrative Practice and Procedure (citing 1 C.F.R. § 305.86-3 (1986)), reprinted at 51 Fed. Reg. 25,641-01</i> | 10 |
| State Regulation | |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 1, § 1202 | 11 |
| Rules of Court | |
| U.S. Ct. R. 37.3(a) | 1 |
| U.S. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| Brister, Scott, <i>The Decline in Jury Trials: What Would Wal-Mart Do?</i> , 47 S. Tex. L. Rev. 191 (2005) | 9 |
| Drahozal, Christopher R., <i>In Defense of Southland: Reexamining the Legislative History of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 101 (2002) | 4 |
| Gillette, W. Michael, <i>Administrative Law Judges, Judicial Independence, and Judicial Review: Qui Custodiet Ipsos Custodes?</i> , 20 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judges 95 (2000) | 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Hodges, Ann C., <i>Dispute Resolution Under the Americans with Disabilities Act: A Report to the Administrative Conference of the United States</i> , 9 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 1007 (1996) | 12 |
| McGowan, Carl, <i>A Reply to Judicialization</i> , 1986 Duke L.J. 217 (1986) | 10 |
| Meriwether, Thomas S., <i>Limiting Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards Under the Federal Arbitration Act: Striking the Right Balance</i> , 44 Hous. L. Rev. 739 (2007) | 5 |
| Pickerill, Carl N., <i>Note: Specialized Adjudication in an Administrative Forum: Bridging the Gap Between Public and Private Law</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1605 (2007) | 11 |
| Poor, Wharton, <i>Arbitration Under the Federal Statute</i> , 36 Yale L. J. 667 (1927) | 4 |
| Smith, Loren A., <i>Administrative Conference of the United States, 1981 Report</i> (1981) (chairman’s foreword) | 10 |
| Trachtman, Joel P. & Moremen, Philip M., <i>Costs and Benefits of Private Participation in WTO Dispute Settlement: Whose Right Is It Anyway?</i> , 44 Harv. Int’l L.J. 221 (2003) | 11 |
| Ware, Stephen J., <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. Am. Arb. 251 (2006) | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Weisenberger, Kirsten, <i>From Hostility to Harmony: Buckeye Marks a Milestone in the Acceptance of Arbitration in American Jurisprudence</i> , 16 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 551 (2005) | 9 |
| White, G. Edward, <i>The Constitution and the New Deal</i> (2000) | 9 |
